quickly followed by a revival of overall economic activity which would give rise to more robust rental conditions and subsequently
benefit the Group’s net result.

1 This amount does not include insurances taken during construction works or taken by building occupants.

94Annual accounts

Simulations conducted show that the Group's net income is historically sensitive to fluctuations in interest rates. However, in
2009, and assuming that the structure and level of debt remain identical to those existing on 31.12.2008 and taking into account the
hedging instruments put in place for 2009, an increase or reduction in interest rates of 0.5% would not lead to any significant rise
in the financial charges applied for the 2009 forecast.

The average rate and the average financial debt charges on the closing date, as well as the fair value of the derivative instruments,
are shown below. In accordance with IFRS 7, a 1% sensitivity analysis was carried out of the various interest rates without margin
applied to the debt and derivative instruments.

Impact of a 1% interest rate variation on the average interest rate and on the fair value of financial instruments
(based on the debt and derivative positions at the closing date) (x € 1,000,000)

31.12.2008 31.12.2007
Average interest rate 5.18% (93.24) 4.74% (71.81)

Total fair value of derivative instruments -55.33 +31.12

+1%

Average interest rate 5.09% (91.58) 5.02% (75.95)

Total fair value of derivative instruments -29.63 +101.65

-1%

Average interest rate 5.31% (95.54) 4.38% (66.39)

Total fair value of derivative instruments -81.03 -36.50

The Group may also hedge on a case by case basis against fluctuations of the underlying interest rates the value of financial assets
consisting in receivables derived from long-term lease contracts (generally indexed) by entering into Interest Rate Swap contracts.
The underlying inflation risk is however not hedged.

The Group is currently not exposed to any exchange risk.

Note 4. Business combinations
Pubstone acquisition
On 31.10.2007, Cofinimmo acquired, through its subsidiary Pubstone Group SA (formerly Express Properties SA), from the AB InBev
Group 90% of the shares of Immobrew SA (renamed Pubstone SA). This company and its subsidiaries own 1,068 pubs (823 in